Introduced by Law Enforcement and Finance Committees of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE A GRANT SUBCONTRACT BETWEEN THE CITY OF LANSING AND INGHAM COUNTY PROSECUTING ATTORNEYS OFFICE FOR THE TRAINING AND PROSECUTION OF ELDER ABUSE

RESOLUTION #11-123

WHEREAS, the City of Lansing applied for and has been approved for a Elder Abuse Grant for October 1, 2010 – September 30, 2013, in which the Ingham County Prosecutor's Office will receive training in Elder Abuse; and

WHEREAS, Ingham County is authorizing a subcontract between the City of Lansing and Ingham County in the amount of \$20,323 to pay for all training expenses; and

WHEREAS, the grant is for \$389,772, the subcontract is for \$20,323 with no county match required; and

WHEREAS, the grant provides for training two (2) prosecutors in the area of Elder Abuse; and

WHEREAS, the grant provides that two (2) prosecutors will be able to attend trainings over the course of the grant that will be fully reimbursed by the grant award; and

WHEREAS, the two (2) prosecutors attendance at the required training conferences and related expenses will be in conformance with the Ingham County and Grant agency travel policies.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners approves a subcontract between the City of Lansing and Ingham County, up to the amount of \$20,323 from the Office on Violence Against Women (OVW) Enhanced Training and Services to End Violence Against and Abuse of Women Later in Life, for the time period of October 1, 2010 – September 30, 2013.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Controller/Administrator is authorized to amend the Ingham County Prosecutor's Office 2010 - 2013 budgets in accordance with this resolution with revenues for this grant to be deposited to account number 10122922 503500 (City of Lansing Federal Flow Through) and expenses to be charged to 10122922 861110 (Out of State Professional Development).

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes the Board Chair, the County Clerk and the Prosecuting Attorney to sign any necessary grant subcontract documents that are consistent with this Resolution and approved as to form by the County Attorney.

LAW ENFORCEMENT: Yeas: Celentino, Holman, De Leon, Copedge, Schafer, Dragonetti

Nays: None Absent: None Approved 3/31/11

FINANCE: Yeas: Tsernoglou, McGrain, Dougan

Nays: None Absent: Schor, Bahar-Cook, Nolan Approved 4/6/11